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Present: Chairperson Drummond, Vice-Chairperson Stempien, Members: Copeland, 

Grinnan, Harper, Jawad, Westerlund, Wilensky, and Wright 

   

Absent: None 

 

Also Present: Planning & Zoning Administrator, Lloyd 

Village Clerk/Assistant Manager, Rutkowski 

Planning Consultant, Borden 

 

Drummond called the regular Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. in the Village 

Municipal Building located at 18500 W. 13 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025. 

 

APPROVE AGENDA 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Copeland, to amend the agenda to add item 7a., Election 

of Officers. 

 

Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Jawad, to approve the agenda as amended.  

 

 Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JUNE 23, 2021 

 Motion by Westerlund, second by Wright, to approve the minutes of a regular Planning 

 Commission meeting held June 23, 2021 as submitted.  

 

 Motion passed. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE PUBLISHED AGENDA 

None. 

 

CONTINUED ITEM: VILLAGE ATTORNEY LETTER REGARDING INTENT OF 

SECTION 22.08.150.B.2.A TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF A SIX (6) FOOT HIGH 

SOLID STYLE FENCE WHERE THE SUBJECT SITE (31227 HUNTLEY CT) IS 

ACROSS A PUBLIC STREET FROM A NON-SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LAND 

USE OR CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT 

Lloyd provided an overview. At the June 23, 2021, Planning Commission meeting, the 

Commission requested a legal opinion from the Village Attorney on the subject matter. Staff 

requested the Planning Commission review this matter in accordance with Chapter 

20.08.150.B.2.(a) to resolve the question of whether or not the intent of the Fence Ordinance is to 

allow the erection of a six (6) foot privacy fence in the side and rear yards of a single-family 

property if adjacent to a non-single-family land use separated by a public sidewalk and public 

street (Rights of Way). The June 18, 2021, report and attachments were provided for reference. 
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As noted in the June 18, 2021 report, the current Planning and Zoning Administrator consulted 

with Village Administrator Wilson, Councilmember Peddie, Attorney Ryan, and Planning 

Consultant Borden who confirmed that the word adjacent, as used in the Fence Ordinance, was not 

intended to include properties across a public street (Right of Way). This is not the opinion of the 

applicant who would like to construct a 6-foot-tall privacy fence enclosing a portion of the side 

and rear yards of the property located at 31227 Huntley Court (R2 - Single Family Residential) 

and across the street and sidewalk from Huntley Apartments (RM – Multiple Family Residential). 

 

Applicant Charlotte Keller, 31227 Huntley Court, was in attendance. She went over various 

definitions of “adjacent” and opined that her property is adjacent to the Multiple Family 

Residential building.  

 

Lloyd, Borden, and Commissioners commented on the intent of the Ordinance. The consensus was 

that the intent was not to include properties across the street.  

 

Commissioners commented on how “adjacent” and “abutting” are used interchangeably 

throughout the Ordinance. They discussed how their decision on this case could set a precedent to 

include properties across a street.  

 

Motion by Grinnan, second by Harper, the Planning Commission hereby determines that 

an adjacent land use, as referenced in Section 22.150.B.2.(a), does not include one which 

is across a street or other public Right of Way(s). 

 

 Roll call vote: 

 Copeland: No 

 Drummond: Yes 

 Grinnan: Yes 

 Harper: Yes 

 Jawad: Yes 

 Stempien: Yes 

 Westerlund: Yes 

 Wilensky: Yes  

 Wright: Yes 

 Motion passed (8-1) 

 

SITE PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT AT 31655 

SOUTHFIELD ROAD IN THE B-BUSINESS DISTRICT AND WITHIN THE VILLAGE 

CENTER OVERLAY DISTRICT AND WITHIN THE VILLAGE CENTER OVERLAY 

DISTRICT CONSISTING OF A 16,000 SQUARE FOOT, 2-STORY BUILDING FOR 

CHILDCARE USE LOCATED AT THE REAR OF THE SITE AND A 5,000 SQUARE 

FOOT, 2-STORY BUILDING FOR OFFICE AND RETAIL USES NEAR THE FRONT OF 

SITE 

Lloyd gave an overview of the proposed development at 31655 Southfield Road. At the July 20, 

2021, Village Council meeting, the Council referred the subject site plan to the Planning 

Commission for review and recommendation. A copy of the July 14, 2021, Council report with 

attachments was provided for the Commission’s review along with a comprehensive review letter 

from our contract planner. These documents provide background on the project including a 

thorough technical review.  
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As noted, this project is in the B-Business District and within the Village Center Overlay District. 

Section 22.22 B-Business District provides traditional zoning regulations defining allowable and 

special uses and is further supported by Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk and Placement 

Regulations and Section 22.28 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements.  

 

The applicant response to the intent of the Village Center Overlay District was requested by staff 

in order to fully understand how and why they believe the proposed project is in accord with the 

goals and objectives of the plan. The applicant provided a separate document which includes a 

copy of Section 22.23 (VCOD) with responses to applicable sections.  

 

The VCOD also requires that the Village Council enter into a Development Agreement as part of 

the final project approval. Staff is working with the applicant to have a draft prepared and will 

present this to the Planning Commission for consideration as part of the project recommendation. 

 

Lloyd noted that Engineering comments had been sent, the Fire Marshal contact the state for 

approval, and the Road Commission for Oakland County had sent approval.  

 

Borden provided an overview of his review letter dated July 23, 2021 as outlined below. 

 

The project entails two buildings – a 16,422 square foot childcare center at the rear of the property, 

and a 4,902 square foot commercial/office building along Southfield Road.  

 

The VCOD identifies the site as a Mixed Use Zone, which allows for any of the uses permitted in 

the underlying zones of the Overlay District, including childcare centers/preschools/commercial 

daycares and commercial/office (all permitted by right in the B District).  

 

Per Section 22.08.290, site plan review is a two-step review process – Planning Commission 

review and recommendation, and Village Council review and final approval.  

 

Site Plan Review. The proposal was reviewed for compliance with the applicable standards of the 

Village Zoning Ordinance, including the VCOD (Section 22.23).  

Items in need of attention or additional discussion are underlined to ease navigation through this 

letter.  

 

1. Streets and access. Vehicular access is provided by a driveway connection to Southfield Road. 

It appears that the site is utilizing the existing curb cut, though any work within the public right-

of-way will be subject to review by the Village Engineer, though approval authority lies with the 

Road Commission for Oakland County.  

 

No new streets are proposed as part of this project, though the VCOD Regulating Plan depicts a 

north/south street connection for cross-access. The Village has the discretion to modify this 

requirement based upon the standards in Section 22.33.11 Allowed Flexibility.  

 

In his opinion, strict compliance for a north/south access connection is not feasible given the 

placement of buildings on adjacent and nearby developments.  

2. Public open space. Based on the building sizes proposed, just over 1,000 square feet of public 

open space is required. The applicant’s response letter indicates that this standard is met, though 
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the location and size is not clear to us upon review. The applicant must confirm that this standard 

is met.  

 

3. Uses. The Mixed Use Zone of the VCOD allows for any of the uses permitted in the underlying 

zoning districts. In this instance, the corresponding uses are a childcare center and a 

commercial/office building, all of which are permitted by right in the B District (underlying 

zoning).  

 

It is important to note that childcare centers are also subject to the use requirements of Section 

22.08.370.  

 

Based on discussion with the applicant, and the materials submitted, these requirements are met, 

with the exception of the amount of outdoor play area.  

 

More specifically, the Village Zoning Ordinance requires significantly more outdoor play space 

than the State does. As such, the applicant will seek a variance from ZBA for a reduction.  

 

Any action taken by the Commission should be conditioned upon ZBA approval of the variance.  

 

4. Streetscaping. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Section 

22.23.8(a), as follows:  

 

a. Sidewalks. The plans include the required 7-foot wide concrete sidewalk along Southfield Road, 

as well internal sidewalks along both buildings. A sidewalk is not depicted along Gould Court, 

though one is required.  

 

The applicant must either provide the required sidewalk, or request a deviation from this 

requirement (including justification per the VCOD).  

 

b. Street trees. The Ordinance requires 5 street trees along Southfield Road and 12 along Gould 

Court. The landscape plan is compliant.  

 

c. Street furniture. The plan includes outdoor seating areas along the front and side of the 

commercial/office building. Details on Sheet LS-3 depict benches, tables and chairs, bike racks, 

bollard lighting, and the use of decorative pavement.  

 

d. Street lights. Decorative street lighting is required along the primary street frontage (Southfield 

Road) with spacing at 30’ intervals. The applicant must either provide the required street lights, or 

request a deviation from this requirement (including justification per the VCOD).  

 

Wall mounted lighting is proposed along the commercial/office building; however, the decorative 

street lights are not provided.  

 

Aside from the street lights, the remainder of the lighting plan (including fixture types and 

photometric readings) complies with Village standards. 

 

5. Site layout. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Section 

22.23.8(b), as follows:  
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a. Minimum street frontage. The Ordinance requires that buildings occupy not less than 75% of a 

Primary Street frontage, while the plan provides a ratio of 58% along Southfield Road.  

The applicant will need to request deviation from this standard, along with justification per the 

VCOD’s allowed flexibility.  

 

It is worth noting that absent a shared driveway with an adjacent development, or access via Gould 

Court (which is currently deficient in width and unimproved), this standard will be difficult to 

meet where direct access to/from Southfield is necessary.  

 

b. Minimum building depth. The proposed buildings both exceed a depth of 30’, which complies 

with the minimum Ordinance standard.  

 

c. Lot size/coverage. The VCOD does not provide minimum lot size or maximum lot coverage 

regulations; however, stormwater management requirements must be met. This aspect of the 

project will be subject to review/approval by the Village Engineer.  

 

d. Building placement. As noted above, the minimum building street frontage along a Primary 

Street is not met. This standard also requires that buildings be parallel to the street – this standard 

is met.  

 

e. Parking circulation and driveways. Parking for the development is provided behind the 

commercial/office building, and is not located in the front yard of a Primary Street (per Ordinance 

requirements).  

 

The proposed parking lot meets or exceeds Ordinance requirements related to setbacks, drive aisle 

widths, and space size. Our only concern with the proposed parking is the use of parallel spaces. 

In our experience, parallel spaces are best used for on-street parking, and can create circulation 

issues when used as off-street parking.  

 

Since the 6 parallel spaces are not needed to satisfy Ordinance requirements, we suggest they be 

removed. Alternatively, they could be marked for employee use only.  

 

Lastly, driveways are to provide not less than 150’ spacing from other driveways. We do not 

believe this standard is met in relation to the driveway immediately south of the site.  

This aspect of the request likely requires a deviation via the VCOD (with justification provided). 

Comment from the Village Engineer should also be obtained.  

 

6. Building requirements. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of 

Section 22.23.8(c), as follows:  

 

a. Front yard build-to zone. The Ordinance requires the frontage building to be built within 20’ of 

the front lot line along a Primary Street. This standard is met.  

 

b. Minimum building depth. As previously noted, each building exceeds the minimum required 

depth of 30’. 

c. Side yard setback. A minimum of 10’ is required from non-Primary Streets and other property 

lines. Both of the proposed buildings meet this standard.  
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d. Rear yard setback. No rear setback is required.  

 

e. Building height. Both of the proposed buildings provide 2 stories, which is the minimum allowed 

in this area of the VCOD.  

 

f. Building design and facades. The Ordinance includes requirements for articulation, windows, 

entrances, and building materials.  

 

The project architect must explain how these standards are met.  

 

7. Signs. At this stage in the review process, signage is not yet proposed. The applicant should 

refer to Section 22.32 of the Village Zoning Ordinance for sign requirements.  

 

Ultimately, signage will require a separate review/approval, and permit prior to installation.  

 

8. Loading. The plans do not identify a dedicated loading/delivery space. In our opinion, the 

parallel parking area would provide a reasonable solution, if all or some are removed.  

 

9. Landscaping and Screening. As previously noted, the street tree requirement of the VCOD is 

met. The landscape plan also complies with parking lot landscaping requirements.  

Additional plantings are provided along the buildings and the south side of the site.  

The outdoor play areas for the childcare center are enclosed with 4’ to 6’ tall decorative fencing, 

though we are unable to locate a detail in the submittal. This information should be added to the 

plans.  

 

10. Additional Considerations. The plans must be reviewed by the Village Engineer and Fire 

Marshal. The applicant must address any concerns raised.  

 

11. Allowed Flexibility. As referenced throughout this review, the VCOD includes a section 

allowing flexibility from the specific requirements given that certain site conditions may preclude 

strict compliance.  

 

The instances where the applicant seeks flexibility are to be evaluated in consideration of the 

following criteria:  

• The proposed development is consistent with the Village Center Plan, as amended.  

• The proposed development is consistent with the Purpose and Development Principles listed in 

Section 22.23.3.  

• The proposed modification will not prevent or complicate logical extensions of streets, parking, 

open space, or development of adjacent properties consistent with the Village Center Plan and 

Regulating Plan.  

• The modification is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable development that is consistent 

with the purpose of the Village Center.  

• The proposed development will not impair public safety.  

• The modification is not simply for the convenience of the development.  
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The applicant will need to enumerate the deviations sought and provide justification per the above 

criteria. 

 

Borden suggested the applicant provide a revised submittal with a list of deviations so the 

Commission would be able to make a more informed decision.  

 

Applicant Kellie McDonald, Goddard School, Lake Orion, was in attendance and gave an 

overview about the mission of the school. She stated that the site plans met the intentions of the 

Village Master Plan and VCOD.  

 

Project architect Brian Bagnick, Hobbs & Black, Ann Arbor, was in attendance and spoke about 

the proposed development. He discussed the frontage requirement, deviations, sidewalks, and the 

size of the proposed playground. He talked about the proposed public space near Southfield Road, 

exterior building materials, and fencing. He stated that they are open to comments and suggestions.  

 

Nibras Abboud, Gould Court, expressed concern about the condition of the retaining wall in the 

back of the subject property and increased traffic. He stated he is open to sharing ideas about what 

to do with Gould Court, which is a private road next to the site.   

 

Nancy Abboud, Gould Court, stated that she would like to get rid of the retaining wall. She 

expressed concern about increased traffic during drop off and pick up times.  

 

Karen Verhagen, Royal Oak, stated that her mother lives on Gould Court and that the street is too 

narrow. She discussed updating the electrical lines in the area and moving them underground.   

 

Janet Pasco, Beechwood, commented that Beverly Hills is a “day care desert” and is in support of 

the proposed development.  

 

Phil Vestevich, Beverly Hills property owner, clarified that Gould Court is not part of the subject 

property.  

 

The Commissioners asked the applicants questions about enrollment, loading zones, and a drop 

off area.  

 

McDonald stated that the school has a graduated drop off schedule and no school bells.  It is the 

school’s policy that parents park their cars and walk their child into the building.  

 

Westerlund commended the layout of the plan and said a cross access agreement should be in place 

between the subject property and the neighboring building.  

 

The Commissioners and architect commented on the retaining wall, which they plan to repair and 

keep.  

 

The Commissioners and applicants discussed landscape material and street lighting. They also 

discussed the licensing process with the state, inspections, timelines, parking, and the number of 

employees at the school.  
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Motion by Westerlund, second by Jawad, the Beverly Hills Planning Commission moves 

to continue the review of the site plan for proposed mixed use development at 31655 

Southfield Road at the August 25, 2021 Planning Commission meeting.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

UPDATED COLOR ZONING MAP 

Lloyd presented an overview of the updated color Zoning Map to the Commission. 

 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

Drummond opened the floor for nominations of Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, and Secretary. 

 

Westerlund nominated Drummond as Chairperson. Drummond accepted.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

Westerlund nominated Stempien as Vice-Chairperson. Stempien declined. 

 

Westerlund nominated Wilensky as Vice-Chairperson. Wilensky accepted. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

Westerlund nominated Grinnan as Secretary. Grinnan accepted.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None. 

 

LIAISON COMMENTS 

Via Racheal Hrydziuszko’s, Evergreen, Facetime, Peddie was able to comment on the 

subcommittee to be formed with Council regarding the Southfield Road Corridor.  

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

Lloyd suggested the Commission form work groups to go over the sign and fence ordinances.  

 

COMMISSIONERS’ COMMENTS 

Copeland welcomed the new members to the Commission. 

 

Grinnan welcomed the new members and asked for an updated roster.  

 

Stempien welcomed the new members. 

 

Harper stated she was happy to join the Planning Commission. 
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Wright welcomed the new members. She was happy to attend her first in-person meeting since 

being appointed. 

 

Wilensky said it was good to be back in person. He stated he will miss Ruprich and Ostrowski on 

the Commission. He thinks this proposed location for the Goddard School is better than the last. 

He commented that the fence ordinance we have today was a result of a lot of compromises.  

 

Westerlund welcomed the new members to the Commission and stated that Ostrowski and Ruprich 

will be missed. 

 

Drummond welcomed the new members to the Commission. He asked about Council recognition 

for Ostrowski and Ruprich.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:57 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Drummond    Kristin Rutkowski    

Chairperson     Village Clerk    

     

 


